

In the Supreme Court of Iowa
No. 21-1948

KYLE DORNATH,
Appellant,

vs.

EMPLOYMENT APPEAL BOARD
and WINGER CONTRACTING, CO.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County,
Fifth Judicial District of Iowa, The Honorable Jeanie Vaudt
Polk County Case No. CVCV061369

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. Standard of Review for All Issues Raised on This Appeal.....	24
II. Precedent Demonstrates the EAB’s Decision is Contrary to Past Practice	27
A. Preservation of Error	28
B. Standard of Review	28
C. Argument.....	28
III. Mr. Dornath was not Required to Demonstrate he was Able and Available to Work	33
A. Preservation of Error	34
B. Standard of Review	34
C. Argument.....	35
1. <u>The EAB erred in applying a narrow construction of the word “works” when construing the partially unemployed statute.</u>	36
2. <u>The EAB ignored substantial evidence that demonstrated Mr. Dornath worked less than the regular full-time week pursuant to the partial unemployment definition.</u>	43
3. <u>The EAB erred in likening Mr. Dornath’s apprenticeship to a full-time student in order to disqualify him for receiving benefits.</u>	47
4. <u>Alternatively, precedent demonstrates Mr. Dornath was temporarily unemployed.</u>	49
IV. Mr. Dornath Did Not Take a Voluntary Leave of Absence for the Week in Question.	54
A. Preservation of Error	54
B. Standard of Review	56
C. Argument.....	56

1. <u>The EAB applied an improper burden of proof to the leave of absence issue</u>	57
<i>a. The EAB erred in attributing the burden of proof for a disqualification to Mr. Dornath</i>	58
<i>b. The Employer did not meet its burden of proof for a disqualification</i>	59
2. <u>The EAB failed to narrowly construe the leave of absence disqualification</u>	61
<i>a. The EAB applied an impermissibly broad construction to disqualifications</i>	62
<i>b. The EAB improperly construed well-established employee benefit law</i>	65
3. <u>The EAB ignored substantial evidence demonstrating that Mr. Dornath was not on a voluntary leave of absence</u>	68
CONCLUSION.....	71
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div., Iowa Dep’t of Commerce,</i> 679 N.W.2d 586, 589 (Iowa 2004).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Baker v. Kleiman Constr. Inc.,</i> 13A-UI-02339-HT, pp. 1-2 (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2013)	29, 42, 47
<i>Berry v. Cmty. Elec. Inc.,</i> 18A-UI-02905-DL-T, p. 2 (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2018);.....	29, 30, 47
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Emp’t App. Bd.,</i> 570 N.W.2d 85, 96 (Iowa 1997).....	26, 27, 35, 59, 62
<i>C.F. Sullivan v. Chicago & Nw. Transp. Co.,</i> 326 N.W.2d 320, 323 (Iowa 1982),.....	51
<i>Chicago & Nw. Transp. Co. v. Iowa Transp. Regulation Bd.,</i> 322 N.W.2d 273, 276 (Iowa 1982).....	55
<i>Cottrell v. Eckelberg Floorcovering, LLC,</i> 15A-UI-00358-S2T, p. 2 (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2015)	29
<i>Cook v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.,</i> 299 N.W.2d 698 (Iowa 1980).....	32, 70
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Services,</i> 786 N.W.2d 853, 858 (Iowa 2010).....	39
<i>Doyne v. Union Elec. Co.,</i> 953 F.2d 447, 451 (8th Cir. 1992).....	66
<i>Efkamp v. Iowa Department of Job Services</i> 883 N.W.2d at 192.....	62, 63, 64
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n,</i> 275 N.W.2d 364, 367 (Iowa 1979).....	55
<i>Guerro v. FJC Sec. Servs.,</i> No. 09 Civ. 7216 (SHS)(RLE), 2010 WL 11530627, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2010);	67
<i>Hart v. Iowa Dep’t of Job. Servs.,</i> 394 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 1986)	41
<i>Hanna,</i> 18A-UI-09974-H2T, p. 2	50, 53
<i>Hearn v. McKay,</i> 603 F.3d 897, 902 (11th Cir. 2010)).....	67
<i>Hornby v. State,</i> 559 N.W.2d 23, 25 (Iowa 1997).....	52
<i>Hradsky,</i> No. 1827-BR-95 (Md. Dep’t of Econ. & Emp. Dev. App. Bd. 1995)	39,
<i>Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 453 N.W.2d 512, 527 (Iowa 1990).....	55
<i>Iowa Malleable Iron Co. v. Iowa Emp’t Sec. Comm’n,</i>	

195 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 1972)	64
<i>Irving v. Emp't App. Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d at 185.	49, 25
<i>Irving v. Emp't App. Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d at 194	38
<i>Irving v. Emp't App. Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d at 192	passim
<i>Johnston v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> ,	
948 N.W.2d 535, 2020 WL 2487949 *2 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2020),..	55
<i>Johnston v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> ,	
958 N.W.2d 180, 184 (Iowa 2021)).	55
<i>Kay Mitchell v. Clay County Lodging LLC</i> ,	
21A-UI-05161-LJ-T, p. 3 (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2020)	45
<i>Kennedy v. Fla. Unemp. Appeals Comm'n</i> ,	
46 So. 3d 1192, 1192 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	39
<i>Kleidosty v. Employment Appeal Board</i> ,	
482 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1992).....	70
<i>Kokemuller v. The Schebler Co.</i> ,	
17-A-UI-08591-JE-T (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2016)	32, 71
<i>Locate.Plus.Com v.Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> ,	
650 N.W.2d 609, 618 (Iowa 2002),.....	30
<i>McSpadden v. Big Ben Coal Co.</i> ,	
288 N.W.2d 181, 186 (Iowa 1980).....	56
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 540 (Iowa 2002);.....	55
<i>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 213, 219 (Iowa 2006)	26
<i>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d at 218	27, 43
<i>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d at 219	27, 59
<i>Micek v. E&K of Omaha Inc.</i> , 15R-UI-04505-GT, pp. 1-2 (Unemp. Ins.	
Apps. 2015).....	29
<i>Michelle Goodwin v. Apts Downtown Inc.</i> ,	
20B-UI-05103, p. 4 (EAB 2020);.....	50, 53
<i>Miller v. Modern Piping, Inc.</i> ,	
19A-UI-02968-NM-T, p. 4 (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2019).....	29, 30, 31, 71
<i>Ortiz v. Local 32BJ</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8030 (LTS) (KNF), 2008 WL 2064810, at	
*4 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2008)	67
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. at 334	66, 68, 69
<i>Noble v. Sombrotto</i> , 84 F.Supp.3d 11, 24-25 (D.D.C. 2015)	67
<i>Parker v. Hussman Corp.</i> ,	
18A-UI-08399-NM-T, p. 3 (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2018).....	29, 30
<i>Pechacek v. Minnesota State Lottery</i> ,	

497 NW 2d 243 (Minn. 1993).	71
<i>Pratt v. Neumann Bros. Inc.</i> ,	
14A-UI-12927-JCT (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2014)	30
<i>R.B. Mattox v. Admin., Div. of Employment Sec., Dept. of Labor,</i>	
<i>528 So.2d 661</i> (La. Ct. App. 1988).....	71
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	passim
<i>Ronald B Smith V. Des Moines Ind Comm. School Dist.</i> ,	
17B-UI-01245, p. 2 (EAB 2017)	70
<i>Sciacca v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 326, 2007 WL	
2004531, at *2 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2007).	27, 43
<i>Sciacca v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> ,	
737 N.W.2d 326, 2007 WL 2004531	59
<i>Sladek v. Emp't App. Bd.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 632, 637 (Iowa 2020).....	26, 52, 62
<i>Sladek v. Emp't App. Bd.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2020).....	passim
<i>Sweeney v. B G Brecke, Inc.</i> , ...19A-UI-03945-JE-T, p. 4 (Unemp. Ins. Apps.	
2019)	29, 30, 32, 50

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001,.....	65
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)	66
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5).....	67
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37)(b)	16
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37)(b)(1).....	35, 36,
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37)(c).....	16, 37, 53
IOWA CODE § 17A.19.....	22, 24,
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(n)	27, 28, 58
IOWA CODE § 17A.19 (10)(c).....	passim
IOWA CODE § 17A.19 (10)(c), (f), (n).....	35, 56
IOWA CODE § 17A.19 (11)	passim
IOWA CODE § 17A.19 (11)(c).....	43, 59
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(a)-(n).....	25
IOWA CODE § 4.6(3)	37
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(18)(f)(1).....	38
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37)	37
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37)(a).....	9, 38, 41
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(40)	38
IOWA CODE § 96.2.....	37

IOWA CODE § 96.4(3).....	passim
IOWA CODE § 96.4(3)(a).....	16
IOWA CODE § 96.5.....	58
IOWA CODE § 96.5(1)(d).	58
IOWA CODE § 96.5(7)(b)	52
IOWA CODE § 96.6(2).	60
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37)(a).....	9, 38, 41
IOWA CODE § 96.19(37)(c).....	49
IOWA CODE § 96.40(2)(b)	52
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(c), (f), (n).....	25
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(f),	43
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(f), 17A.19(10)(f)(1).....	43
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(a)-(n).....	23, 25, 58
N.Y. LAB LAW § 599.1	39
OR. REV. STAT. § 657.357.....	39
WYO. STAT. § 27-3-307	39

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 29.2.....	70
29 C.F.R. § 29.8(b)(1)(i).....	70
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 1267-2.....	39
Iowa Admin. Code r. 871-24.39(2)	29, 30, 31
Iowa Code §664A.3	71
N.Y. LAB. LAW § 599.1.....	39
Wash. Admin. Code. § 192-150-160.....	39

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	40
<i>Registered Apprenticeship National Results Fiscal Year 2020, U.S.</i> DEPARTMENT OF LABOR https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/apprenticeship/about/statistics/2020 (last accessed Jan. 31, 2022).....	16
